FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER  2014

Retained earnings
Share

capital
Share

premium
Employee

benefit
Biological

assets Other Total Total

reserve fair value
Shs’000 Shs’000 Shs’000 Shs’000 Shs’000 Shs’000 Shs’000

Restated Restated Restated Restated

Year ended
30 September
2013
As previously
stated 300,000 84,496 - (3,813) 289,971 286,158 670,654

Prior year
adjustment - - 6,061 - - 6,061 6,061

Restated 300,000 84,496 6,061 (3,813) 289,971 292,219 676,715

Profit for the
year - - - 47,028 130,029 177,057 177,057

Other
comprehensive
income for the
year - - 8,140 - - 8,140 8,140

Dividend paid -
2012 - - - - (66,000) (66,000) (66,000)

At end of year 300,000 84,496 14,201 43,215 354,000 411,416 795,912

Company statement of changes in equity

23

REA VIPINGO PLANTATIONS LIMITED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER  2014

Retained earnings
Share

capital
Share

premium
Employee

benefit
Biological

assets Other Total Total

reserve fair value
Shs’000 Shs’000 Shs’000 Shs’000 Shs’000 Shs’000 Shs’000

Restated Restated Restated Restated

Year ended
30 September
2014
At start of year
as previously
stated 300,000 84,496 - 43,215 352,576 395,491 780,287

Prior year
adjustment - - 14,201 - 1,424 15,625 15,625

Restated 300,000 84,496 14,201 43,215 354,000 411,416 795,912

Profit for the
year - - - (6,198) 49,188 42,990 42,990

Other
comprehensive
income for the
year - - 12,394 - - 12,394 12,394

At end of year 300,000 84,496 26,595 37,017 403,188 466,800 851,296

Prior year adjustment is as a result of implementation of IAS 19 (as revised in 2011) effective for annual periods
beginning on or after 1 January 2013.  The revised IAS 19 introduced a mandatory requirement that all actuarial gains
and losses should be recognised through other comprehensive income in order for the net pension asset or liability to
be recognised in the statement of financial position to reflect the full value of the plan deficit or surplus.  See Note 2
and Note 24.

Company statement of changes in equity (Continued)

24

REA VIPINGO PLANTATIONS LIMITED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

[…]

requires all actuarial gains or losses to be immediately

recognised in the Statement of Other Comprehensive

Income. Other amendments to this standard require

the immediate recognition of past service costs, and

the replacement of interest cost and expected return on

plan assets with a net interest amount that is calculated

by applying the discount rate to the net defined asset

(liability).  The amendments to this standard have been

applied retrospectively and therefore the statements

of financial position at 30 September 2013 and 30

September 2012 have been restated in conformity with

the revised standard.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (Continued)

27

REA VIPINGO PLANTATIONS LIMITED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER  2014

2. Accounting policies (Continued)

 Adoption of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) and
Interpretations (IFRIC) (Continued)

 Group

(i) Impact on assets, liabilities and equity as at 30 September 2012 of the application of the amendments to IAS
19 (as revised in 2011)

As at 30
September 2012

(as previously
stated)

IAS 19
adjustments

As at 30
September

2012 (as
restated)

KShs’000 KShs’000 KShs’000

Post-employment benefit asset 18,880 14,190 33,070
Provision for deferred tax (240,566) (4,257) (244,823)
Employee benefit reserve - 9,933 9,933

(ii) Impact on assets, liabilities and equity as at 30 September 2013 of the application of the amendments to IAS
19 (as revised in 2011)

As at 30
September 2013

(as previously
stated)

IAS 19
adjustments

As at 30
September

2013 (as
restated)

KShs’000 KShs’000 KShs’000

Post-employment benefit asset 22,761 36,845 59,606
Provision for deferred tax (313,041) (11,053) (324,094)
Employee benefit reserve - 23,447 23,447
Retained earnings 1,829,218 2,345 1,831,563

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (Continued)

28

REA VIPINGO PLANTATIONS LIMITED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER  2014

2. Accounting policies (Continued)

 Adoption of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) and
Interpretations (IFRIC) (Continued)

(iii) Impact on total comprehensive income for the year on the application of IAS 19

Impact on profit for the year
Year ended 30

September 2013 (as
previously reported)

IAS 19 adjustments As at 30 September
2013 (as restated)

Shs’000 Shs’000 Shs’000

Profit before tax 647,992 3,350 651,342

Tax charge (205,526) (1,005) (206,531)

Profit for the year 442,466 2,345 444,811

Impact on the other comprehensive income for the year

Remeasurement of net defined
benefit asset - 19,305 19,305

Deferred tax liability
attributable to remeasurement
of net defined benefit asset

- (5,791) (5,791)

- 13,514 13,514

Foreign exchange adjustment
on translation of foreign
subsidiaries

(2,741) - (2,741)

Total comprehensive income
for the year 439,725 15,859 455,584

Company

(i) Impact on assets, liabilities and equity as at 30 September 2012 of the application of the amendments to IAS
19 (as revised in 2011)

As at 30 September
2012 (as previously

stated)
IAS 19 adjustments As at 30 September

2012 (as restated)
Kshs’000 Ksh’000 Kshs’000

Post-employment benefit asset 11,520 8,658 20,178
Provision for deferred tax (4,898) (2,597) (7,495)
Employee benefit reserve - 6,061 6,061

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (Continued)

29

REA VIPINGO PLANTATIONS LIMITED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER  2014

2. Accounting policies (Continued)

 Adoption of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) and
Interpretations (IFRIC) (Continued)

(ii) Impact on assets, liabilities and equity as at 30 September 2013 of the application of the amendments to
IAS 19 (as revised in 2011)

As at 30 September 2013
(as previously stated) IAS 19 adjustments

As at 30
September 2013

(as restated)
Ksh’000 Ksh’000 Ksh’000

Post-employment benefit asset 13,877 22,321 36,198
Provision for deferred tax (22,492) (6,696) (29,188)
Employee benefit reserve - 14,201 14,201
Retained earnings 395,791 1,424 397,215

(iii) Impact on total comprehensive income for the year on the application of IAS 19

Impact on profit for the year
Year ended 30

September 2013
(as previously reported)

IAS 19 adjustments
Year ended 30

September 2013
(as restated)

Shs’000 Shs’000 Shs’000

Profit before tax 205,951 2,033 207,984
Tax charge (30,318) (609) (30,927)

175,633 1,424 177,057

Impact on other comprehensive income for the year

Remeasurement of net defined
benefit asset - 11,629 11,629

Deferred tax liability
attributable to measurement
of net defined benefit asset

- (3,489) (3,489)

Other comprehensive income
for the year - 8,140 8,140

Total comprehensive income
for the year 175,633 9,564 185,197

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (Continued)

30

REA VIPINGO PLANTATIONS LIMITED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER  2014

2.  Accounting policies (Continued)

 Adoption of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) and
Interpretations (IFRIC) (Continued)

(ii) Relevant new and amended standards and interpretations in issue but not yet effective and which

have not been early adopted by the group

Effective for annual periods beginning
on or after

IAS 32   Financial instruments: Presentation 1 January 2014

IAS 36   Impairment of assets 1 January 2014